THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT	
THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY	
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON	
	DATE
SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR	

## RESOLUTION

## SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

## **Recognizing November 11<sup>th</sup> as Veterans Day**

## November 12, 2020

**WHEREAS**, the freedoms we enjoy as Americans do not come without a price. Our nation's veterans have sacrificed to preserve and protect our country and constitution from all enemies foreign and domestic; and

**WHEREAS**, we remember with somber and grateful hearts those men and women who have served the United States of America with distinction and valor as Army, Navy, Air Force, Marines, and Coast Guard; and

**WHEREAS**, generations of men and women have dedicated themselves to the defense of our country which makes us stronger and more resilient as a nation. Service members live by military values including loyalty, duty, respect, selfless service, honor, integrity, personal courage and excellence in all they do. They do not leave behind their values and skills when they transition to civilian life; and

**WHEREAS**, in 1954 President Dwight D. Eisenhower signed the first Veterans Day proclamation calling on our nation to "pay appropriate homage to the veterans of all its wars who have contributed so much to the preservation of this nation"; and

**WHEREAS**, we recognize Veterans Day on November 11, in honor of all those who have served our nation in uniform. We pause to honor the brave men and women from all walks of life who have stepped forward to defend our nation throughout our history. We do this to ensure that their service and sacrifice is **never** overlooked or forgotten.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

Section 1. That we hereby proclaim November 11, 2020 as Veterans Day in Scott County and encourage Scott County Citizens to observe and appreciate the sacrifices and contributions of veterans who fought for peace and defended democracy in our land and abroad.

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.